REV.  0
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties that
may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or otherwise
under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a
ADuM1100AR/ADuM1100BR*

WARNING!
ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Max Data Min Pulse- Package Package
Model Range Rate (Mbps) Width (ns) Description Option
ADuM1100AR –40°C to +100°C 25 40 8-Lead SOIC SO-8
ADuM1100BR –40°C to +100°C 100 10 8-Lead SOIC SO-8
ADuM1100AR-RL7 –40°C to +100°C 25 40 13" Reel 8-Lead SOIC SO-8
ADuM1100BR-RL7 –40°C to +100°C 100 10 13" Reel 8-Lead SOIC SO-8
PIN CONFIGURATION
TOP VIEW
(Not to Scale)
8
7
6
5
1
2
3
4
VDD1
1
VI
VDD1
1
GND1
VDD2
GND2
2
VO
GND2
2
ADuM1100
NOTES
1 PIN 1 AND PIN 3 ARE INTERNALLY CONNECTED. EITHER OR BOTH MAY BE USED FOR V DD1.
2 PIN 5 AND PIN 7 ARE INTERNALLY CONNECTED. EITHER OR BOTH MAY BE USED FOR GND2.
Table I.  Truth Table (Positive Logic)
VI, VDD1 VDD2 VO,
Input State State Output Note
H Powered Powered H
L Powered Powered L
X Unpowered Powered H VO returns to VI state within 1 µs of power restoration.
X Powered Unpowered X VO returns to VI state within 1 µs of power restoration.
Note: Package branding is as follows
8
1
AD1100A
♦RYYWW
XXXXXX
ADuM1100AR, ADuM1100AR-RL7
8
1
AD1100B
♦RYYWW
XXXXXX
ADuM1100BR, ADuM1100BR-RL7
where:
♦ = VDE 0884 mark
R = Package Designator (R denotes SOIC)
YYWW = Date Code
XXXXXX = Lot Code
REV. 0–8–
ADuM1100AR/ADuM1100BR–Typical Performance Characteristics
DATA RATE – Mbps
20
0